

No. 41570-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID PATRICK WHITE,

Appellant,

Vs.

LARRY PLETCHER and DIANE PLETCHER,

husband and wife and their marital community composed thereof,

and FIFE RV & AUTO CENTER, INC.,

BRIEF OF APPELLANT WHITE

Chalmers C. Johnson, WSBA # 40180
J. MICHAEL KOCH & ASSOCIATES, P.S., Inc.
2819 NW Kitsap Place
P.O. Box 368
Silverdale, WA 98383
(360) 692-5551
Attorneys for Appellant

RECEIVED
APR 11 2011
K

pm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... i

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. General facts of the case..... 1

 B. Facts relevant to the issue of collateral estoppel.....5

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

V. ARGUMENT FOR REVERSAL 7

 (1) The claims against Fife RV are not precluded by collateral estoppel because the parties are not identical, no judgment was rendered as to Fife RV’s liability, and to apply collateral estoppel would work an injustice against Mr. White..... 7

 (2) The Court appears to have granted Summary Judgment solely on the application of the doctrine of Collateral Estoppel, making arguments concerning the Washington Felony Tort Statute moot. 9

 (3) In the application of the Washington’s Felony Tort Statute, RCW 4.24.420 to preclude a civil claim for damages, the issue of proximate cause is a question of fact which should have been presented to the jury in this case..... 10

VI. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Table of Cases</u>	
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 4.24.420. Action by person committing a felony – Defense.....	11
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963)..	6
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wash.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	7
<i>Dickinson v. City of Kent</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95195, *8 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2007).....	11
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	6
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	6
<u>Rules</u>	
CR 56(c).....	6
